

Office of the Mayor / Cabinet du Maire P.O. Box/C.P. 877, Cornwall, Ontario K6H 5T9 Tel: 613 930-2787, extension/poste 2327

Facsimile: 613 932-8145

Email/Couriel: bclement@cornwall.ca

## Proclamation Falun Dafa Day May 13, 2019

Whereas Falun Dafa (also called Falun Gong) is an advanced cultivation practice system for mind, body, and spirit based on the guiding principles of Truthfulness, Compassion, and Tolerance; and

Whereas Falun Dafa was first introduced to the world over twenty-seven years ago; and has demonstrated a steadfast commitment to improving health in mind body and spirit, and to enhancing the well-being of people from all walks of society, who follow its tenets; and

Whereas the physical and spiritual benefits of Falun Dafa is embraced by people from over 100 countries; and

Whereas the great compassion and forbearance demonstrated by Falun Dafa practitioners have touched the hearts of kind-hearted people all over the world; and

Whereas Falun Dafa practitioners in the community across Canada celebrated the Falun Dafa Day on May 13<sup>th</sup>.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that I, Bernadette Clement, Mayor of the City of Cornwall, do hereby proclaim May 13, 2019 as "Falun Dafa Day", honouring Truthfulness, Compassion, and Tolerance.

Bernadette Clement

Mayor